
 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

INVITATION TO BID 
Bid Reference No.: 2023-024 (Re-bidding lots 4 & 5) 

PROCUREMENT OF VARIOUS GOODS TO STRENGTHENING THE MONITORING, CONTROL, AND SURVEILLANCE 
(MCS) OPERATION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LUBANG AND LOOC, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO AND FOR THE 

OPERATIONALIZATION OF FCU UNDER THE FISHCORE PROJECT 
 

1. The Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR) Regional Fisheries Office - MIMAROPA, Department of 
Agriculture intends to apply the sum of EIGHTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED (Php 86,300.00) PESOS 
being the ABC to payments under the contract for Bid Reference No.: 2023-024 entitled “PROCUREMENT OF 
VARIOUS GOODS TO STRENGTHENING THE MONITORING, CONTROL, AND SURVEILLANCE (MCS) 
OPERATION IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF LUBANG AND LOOC, OCCIDENTAL MINDORO AND FOR THE 
OPERATIONALIZATION OF FCU UNDER THE FISHCORE PROJECT”. The said procurement project composed of 
TWO (2) LOTS is particularly described as follows: 

PROCUREMENT 
DETAILS 

LOT 
NO. 

ITEM/DESCRIPTION 
APPROVED 

BUDGET FOR THE 
CONTRACT 

PRICE OF BID 
DOCUMENTS 

PR # 2023-11-
0411 
 

   END USER: 
RENE B. 
PARREÑO, FCU, 
Alternate Focal 
of FISHCORE 
Project 

4 FIRST AID KIT 
 
Item 1: Two (2) bag, First Aid Kit Bag 
Capacity: 26L 
Color: orange 
Material: 600D oxford cloth 
Item size: 450X300 X190 mm. / 17.7 X 11.8 X7.5 
inches 
 
Item 2: Two (2) unit, Blood Glucose & Uric Acid 
Meter Glucometer Kit Blood Sugar Monitoring 
System  
with Test Strips and Lancet 
 
Item 3: Two (2) unit, Digital Blood Pressure 
monitor 
Intellisense Technology ensures accurate and 
comfortable measurement 
Irregular Heartbeat Detection 
Intelli Wrap Cuff Snaps on your arms easily, 
allowing accurate readings 
Fits arm size 22-42 cm 
Body Movement Detection 
Bluetooth technology for iOS and Android 
devices 
 
Item 4: Two (2) unit, Handheld Pulse Oximeter 
Blood Oxygen SPO2 Heart Rate Monitor 
For people: Adult Children Newborns 
Screen resolution: 2.4-inch color LCD display 
screen 
SpO2 Measurement range: 70~99% 
SpO2 Resolution: ±1% 
SpO2 Accuracy: ±2% (70%~99%), unspecified 
(<70%) 
Pulse rate Measurement range: 30~240 bpm 
Pulse rate Resolution: ±1% 
Pulse rate Accuracy: ±2bpm or ±2% (select 
larger)  
Low Perfusion ≤0.4% 
Power: 3 AAA batteries required (not included) 
Supply voltage: 4.5~5V   
Warranty time: 1 year 
 
Item 5: Two (2) pcs, Digital Infrared Ear 
Thermometer 
Measurement Temperature Range: 32.0 C ~ 
42.9 C  
Displays “L” when temperature under 32.0C   
Displays “H” when temperature is over 42.9 C  
Operating Temperature: 16.0 C ~ 35.0 C  
Humidity: 80% RH   
Long term storage range: 10.0 C ~ 55.0 C 
Accuracy +/- 0.2 C / +/4 F · 10  
Temperature memories automatically stored for 
easy recall  
 
Item 6: Four (4) roll, Splint Roll 
Size: 11x92CM 

Php 63,350.00 Php 500.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

 

2. BFAR-MIMAROPA now invites bids for the above Procurement Project.  Bids received in excess of the ABC for each 

lot shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. Delivery of the Goods is required within sixty (60) days after the 

receipt of Notice to Proceed.  Bidders should have completed, within five (5) years from the date of submission 

and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the 

Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II (Instructions to Bidders). 

 
Item 7: Two (2) pcs, Surgical Scissor 
Size: 11x92CM 
 
Item 8: Two (2) bottle, Antiseptic (Providone -
Iodine) 
500ml 
 
Item 9: Fifty (50) pcs, Safety pin 
 
Item 10: Ten (10) pcs, Sterile Latex Surgical 
Gloves 
Large 
Powder Free 
 
Item 11:  Two (2) pack, Cotton Swab 
Stick material: High quality plastic 
Head Material:100% pure cotton 
Cotton head diameter:4mm Plastic Stick 
diameter and length: 2.2X150mm 
 
Item 12: Four (4) roll, Paper Surgical Tape 
Breathable 
 
Item 13: One Hundred (100) pcs, Adhesive 
Bandage 
Size:6*7cm 
Material: sheet tape, absorbent pad, and release 
paper 
Color: white 
 
Item 14: Four (4) roll, Elastic Bandage 
6x5 Yards x 1 roll 
 
Item 15: Four (4) pack, Gauze Pads 
Absorbent Gauze Sponge 4x4 NON-STERILE 
40's x 40's 28 x 24 mesh 
4"x4" - 8PLY 
 
Delivery Site: BFAR MIMAROPA Regional Office 
(All items) 
 

 5 DRUGS AND MEDICINE 
 
Item 1: One (1) box, Analgesic  
Paracetamol 
500 mg 
 

Item 2:  One (1) box, Antimotility 

2 mg 
 
Item 3: One (1) box, Antacid 
2 mg 
 
Item 4:  One (1) box, Antihistamine 
10 mg 
 
Item 5: Five (5) box, Multi Vitamins 
Retinol Palmitate (Vitamin A) 5000 IU, dl-Alpha 
Tocopheryl Acetate (Vitamin E) 100 IU, 
Ascorbic Acid (Vitamin C) 500 mg, Zinc (as 
Sulfate) 
 
Item 6: Three (3) pcs, Analgesic Balm Oil 
20ml 
Delivery Site: BFAR MIMAROPA Regional Office 
(All items) 

Php 22,950.00 Php 500.00 



 

 

 

 BUREAU OF FISHERIES AND AQUATIC RESOURCES 
REGIONAL FISHERIES OFFICE - MIMAROPA 

3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” 

criterion as specified in the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) No. 

9184. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least 

sixty percent (60%) interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens 

or organizations of a country the laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, 

pursuant to RA No. 5183.  

4. Prospective bidders may obtain further information through MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA, BAC Secretariat Head of 

the BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE, at Telephone No. (043) 288-6322 and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 

address given below from 8:00 AM to 5:00 PM only, during Mondays thru Fridays. 

5. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be acquired by interested Bidders from the given address below and 

upon payment of the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the 

GPPB, until January 29, 2024; 10:00 AM, and may opt to purchase any or all lots.  

6. The BFAR-MIMAROPA will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on January 16, 2024; 10:00 AM at the address given 

below and/or through videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Participants as well as qualified bidders 

shall be notified of the link by the BAC Secretariat. 

7. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat through manual submission at the office address indicated 
below, on or before January 29, 2024; 10:00 AM. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in ITB 
Clause 14. 

 
9. Bid opening shall be on January 29, 2024; 10:00 AM at the given address below and/or through 

videoconferencing/webcasting via Google Meet. Bids will be opened in the presence of the bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend the activity.  
 

 
10. The BFAR-MIMAROPA does not condone any form of solicitation on any prospective winning and losing bidders 

by any of our staff/ employees or any other party. Any sort of this kind shall be reported immediately to the Office 
of the Secretary or the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) for entrapment and proper investigation. 

 
11. The BFAR-MIMAROPA reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the 

contract at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Sections 35.6 and 41 of the 2016 revised IRR of 
RA No. 9184, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
12. For further information, please refer to: 

 
MR. DEEJAY A. LABIAGA,  
Head, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat 
BFAR MIMAROPA BAC OFFICE 
2/F Le Grace Bldg., Brgy. Guinobatan, Calapan City, Oriental Mindoro 
bac.4b@bfar.da.gov.ph  
Tel: (043) 288-6322 
 

13. You may visit this website: 
  
        https://mimaropa.bfar.da.gov.ph/ 

 

 
08 January 2024 
 

 
ATTY. IVANN JAMES Z. VERGARA 

Chairperson, BFAR MIMAROPA  
Bids and Awards Committee 


